# CHAPTER 21.

#### [H. F. No. 345.]

## AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS TWENTY-SIX (26) AND TWENTY-SEVEN (27) OF CHAPTER THIRTY-SIX (36) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO SCHOOL DISTRICT BONDS.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Shat section twenty-six (26) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be amended so as to read as follows:

"The trustees or board of education of any school district in this State, whether such district be organized by or under any special law of this state, or otherwise, are hereby authorized and fully empowered to issue the orders or the bonds of their respective districts, with coupons, in such amounts and at such periods as they may be directed by a vote of two-thirds of the legal voters present and voting at any legal called meeting of the same; said orders or bonds to be payable in such amounts and at such times, not exceeding fifteen (15) years, as the legal voters thereof, at such meeting shall determine, with interest not to exceed seven (7) per cent. per annum, which orders or bonds, and coupons shall be signed by the directors and countersigned by the clerk of said district, or by the president of the Board of Education and the clerk of the Board of Education. *Provided*, that nothing herein contained shall be construed to authorize the issuing of such orders or bonds unless two-thirds of all the legal voters present and voting, shall vote in favor thereof, at any annual or special meeting of the legal voters of said school district.

SEC 2. That section twenty-seven (27) of said chapter thirty-six (36) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be amended so as to read as follows:

"It shall be lawful for the legal voters of any such school district, at any such meeting, to vote upon the question of issuing its orders or bonds, but no such bonds shall be issued or negotiated under authority of this act by any Board of Trustees or Board of Education, for less than par value, nor shall such bonds or the proceeds thereof, be used or appropriated for any purpose other than the purchase of a site for, and in the erection, completing and furnishing of a school-house in and for the district issuing such bonds, or in payment of the indebtedness incurred by

School bonds and orders.

Vote may be had upon issue of school bonds. the erection [of] and furnishing of a school-house already constructed in and for such school district, or for re-funding such school district's indebtedness.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1887.

## CHAPTER 22.

#### H. F. No. 468.

### AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION NINE (9) OF CHAPTER TWEN-TY-ONE (21) STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO WEIGHTS AND MEASURES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section nine (9) of chapter twentyone (21) of the general statutes of the state of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Whenever any wheat, rye, indian corn, oats, barley, potatoes, clover seed, buckwheat, dried apples or dried number peaches are sold by the bushel, the measure shall be ascertained by weight, as follows: Sixty (60) pounds for a bushel of wheat, clover seed or potatoes; fifty-six (56) pounds for a bushel of rye or indian corn; thirtytwo  $(\bar{3}2)$  pounds for a bushel of oats; forty-eight (48)pounds for a bushel of barley; forty-two (42) pounds for a bushel of buckwheat; and twenty-eight (28) pounds for a bushel of dried apples or dried peaches; and any person or persons demanding, or taking or receiving any greater number of pounds for a bushel of either or any of the , articles hereinbefore mentioned, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by a fine of not less than five (5) dollars nor more than one hundred (100), dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than ninety (90) days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

This act shall take effect and be in force from when actito Sec. 2. and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1887.

22 - 1109 . . 93

Establishing pounds of grain to bushel.

take effect.

When act to

take effect.